To, BSE Ltd. Department of Corporate Services Corporate Relation Department Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001 To, National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra- Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051

## Re. PRITIKA AUTO INDUSTRIES LTD.

BSE Scrip Code: 539359 NSE Symbol: PRITIKAUTO

Sub: Report under Regulation 10(6) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to above subject, I am enclosing herewith Report in the prescribed format as required under Regulation 10 (6) of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulation, 2011 in respect of acquisition of 1,90,33,650 (11.94%) shares of Pritika Auto Industries Limited being the Target Company (TC) by way of transmission of 1,90,33,650 shares from the Demat account of my father Late Shri. Raminder Singh Nibber (Promoter) to my Demat account i.e. Shri. Harpreet Singh Nibber (Promoter, S/o Late Shri. Raminder Singh Nibber) being his nominee.

The shares have been acquired by me, Promoter of the company, by way of transmission process through nomination route pursuant to 10(1)(g) of SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 2011 and there has been no change in the aggregate total shareholding of the Promoter and Promoter Group after said acquisition by way of transmission. The Promoter's holding will remain same i.e. 10,48,68,507 equity shares.

I request you to kindly take the above information on your record.

Thanking You, Yours Sincerely,

Harpreet Singh Nibber (Promoter)

Date: 29th March 2024

Place: Mohali

The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited, 7, Lyons Range, Calcutta -700 001

## Format for Disclosures under Regulation 10(6) –Report to Stock Exchanges in respect of any acquisition made in reliance upon exemption provided for in Regulation 10 of SEBI (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011

| 1. | Name of the Target Company (TC)   | Pritika Auto Industries Ltd.<br>CIN: L45208PB1980PLC046738  |                  |  |  |  |
|----|---|---|------------------|--|--|--|
| 2. | Name of the acquirer(s)   | Harpeet Singh Nibber  |                  |  |  |  |
| 3. | Name of the stock exchange where shares of the TC are listed  | BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited   |                  |  |  |  |
| 4. | Details of the transaction including rationale, if any, for the transfer/acquisition of shares.   | Acquisition of shares by way of transmission by and among the promoter and promoter group of the company from Late Mr. Raminder Singh Nibber (Promoter) to his son Mr. Harpreet Singh Nibber (Promoter), being nominee. |                  |  |  |  |
| 5. | Relevant regulation under which the acquirer is exempted from making open offer.  | Regulation 10(1)(g) of SEBI (SAST)<br>Regulations, 2011: acquisition by way of<br>transmission, succession or inheritance;  |                  |  |  |  |
| 6. | Whether disclosure of proposed acquisition was required to be made under regulation 10 (5) and if so,  - whether disclosure was made and whether it was made within the timeline specified under the regulations.  - date of filing with the stockexchange. | Not Applicable  |                  |  |  |  |
| 7. | Details of acquisition  | Disclosures required to be made under regulation 10(5)  Whether the disclosures under regulation 10(5) are actually made  |                  |  |  |  |
|    | a. Name of the transferor / seller  | -   | -                |  |  |  |
|    | b. Date of acquisition  | -   | _                |  |  |  |
|    | c. Number of shares/ voting rights in respect of the acquisitions from each person mentioned in 7(a) above  |   | -                |  |  |  |
|    | d. Total shares proposed to be acquired / actually acquired as a % of diluted share capital of TC   |   |                  |  |  |  |
|    | e. Price at which shares are proposed to be acquired / actually acquired  |   | Post-Transaction |  |  |  |
| 8  | B. Shareholding details   | Pre-Transaction  No. of % w.r.t shares total share capital of TC  |                  |  |  |  |

7

| a | Each Acquirer / Transferee(*)    |             |       |             | 40.0/ |
|---|----------------------------------|-------------|-------|-------------|-------|
|   | Harpeet Singh Nibber             | 5,75,31,826 | 36.10 | 7,65,65,476 | 48.04 |
| b | Each Seller / Transferor         |             |       |             |       |
|   | Raminder Singh Nibber (deceased) | 1,90,33,650 | 11.94 | Nil         | Nil   |

## Note:

• (\*) Shareholding of each entity shall be shown separately and then collectively in a group.

• The above disclosure shall be signed by the acquirer mentioning date & place. In case, there is more than one acquirer, the report shall be signed either by all the persons or by a person duly authorized to do so on behalf of all the acquirers.

Harpeet Singh Nibber (Promoter)

Date: 29.03.2024 Place: Mohali